
Nos. 07-71868, 07-72555

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., and SAN LUIS OBISPO MOTHERS FOR PEACE,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION, and
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

and

NUCLEAR ENERGY INSTITUTE,
Intervenor-Respondent.

THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION, and
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review of a Final Rule Issued by the
United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., and SAN
LUIS OBISPO MOTHERS FOR PEACE**

Scott L. Nelson
Adina H. Rosenbaum
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

March 3, 2008

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE PROPER STANDARD OF REVIEW IS THE STANDARD FOR REVIEW OF THE ISSUANCE OF A RULE, NOT FOR REVIEW OF THE FAILURE TO INITIATE A RULEMAKING.	3
II. THE NRC IMPROPERLY LIMITED THE NUMBER OF ATTACKERS IN THE DBT BASED ON ITS FLAWED “REASONABLENESS” STANDARD.....	4
III. THE NRC UNLAWFULLY DECLINED TO REQUIRE DEFENSIVE MEASURES AGAINST AIR ATTACKS.....	14
IV. THE AGENCY RELIED IMPROPERLY ON NON-PUBLIC INFORMATION.	23
V. THE NRC’S EXPLANATION FOR NOT PREPARING AN ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT IS CONTRARY TO LAW.	24
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>California v. Norton</i> , 311 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. NHTSA</i> , 508 F.3d 508 (9th Cir. 2007)	25, 26
<i>Kutler v. Carlin</i> , 139 F.3d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 388 F.3d 903 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Safe Air for Everyone v. EPA</i> , 488 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. NRC</i> , 449 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2006)	25, 26, 27
<i>San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. NRC</i> , 789 F.2d 26 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	20
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	6
<i>Siegel v. AEC</i> , 400 F.2d 778 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....	7, 8, 9, 17
<i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC</i> , 824 F.2d 108 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	11, 12, 20, 22
Statutes, Regulations, and Regulatory Materials:	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 2232(a)	5, 10, 12
10 CFR 2.802(f)	15, 16
72 FR 56287 (Oct. 3, 2007)	19

72 FR 12705 (March 19, 2007) (ER 1)..... *passim*
59 FR 38889 (Aug. 1, 1994) (ER 165)9, 10, 20, 22
